

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

## I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

,

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE. 1901.

12

CHAP. 272 First meeting, how called.

Section 10. The first meeting of said corporation may be called by any one of said corporators giving actual notice in writing to their several associates, and said corporation may make such by-laws as are proper and not contrary to the laws of the state.

When charter becomes void.

Section 11. This charter shall be null and void unless operation for building this railroad shall have been actually, commenced within two years from date of the passage of this act.

Section 12. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 20, 1901.

#### Chapter 272.

An Act to prohibit the sale of Trout in Hancock County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any trout in any of the waters lying wholly or partly in the county of Hancock for sale.

Section 2. It shall be unlawful for any person, at any time, to sell, either directly or indirectly, any trout in Hancock county.

Section 3. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to a fine of not more than thirty nor less than ten dollars for each offense, and an additional fine of one dollar for each trout taken, caught, killed or sold in violation of this act.

Approved February 20, 1901.

#### Chapter 273.

An Act to ratify the purchase by the Sagadahock Light and Power Company of the property, rights and franchises of the Bath Electric Light and Power Company, Bath Gas and Electric Company, and the Bath Gas Light Company, and to give further rights to the said Sagadahock Light and Power Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section J. The organization of the Sagadahock Light and Power Company, a corporation duly organized under the general laws of the state of Maine, and the purchase heretofore made by it of the franchises, property, rights, privileges and immunities of the Bath Electric Light and Power Company, Bath Gas and Electric Company, and the Bath Gas Light Company are hereby

Close time for trout in Hancock county established.

Sale of, prohibited

Penalty for violation.

Organization of corporation, and purchases made by, ratified. ratified, approved and confirmed, and the Sagadahock Light and Power Company shall succeed to and enjoy all the rights, privileges and immunities now or heretofore granted to and enjoyed by said companies or either of them.

Section 2. Said company is hereby authorized to make contracts with the United States, state, and with corporations and inhabitants of the city of Bath and the towns of West Bath and and power. Phippsburg, for the purpose of supplying light, heat and power, and the said city of Bath and the towns of West Bath and Phippsburg are authorized to contract with said company from time to time as they may deem expedient.

Section 3. Said company is hereby authorized and empowered to issue its bonds not to exceed the sum of two hundred thousand dollars and to secure the same by a mortgage or deed of trust of all or any part of its franchise, property, rights and privileges, and to use the proceeds of said bonds to take up and cancel the first mortgage bonds of the said Bath Gas and Electric Company now outstanding, and for any other proper purposes of said Sagadahock Light and Power Company.

Section 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 20, 1901.

#### Chapter 274.

An Act granting Alexis Morneault the right to erect and maintain piers and booms on the Saint John River in the town of Grand Isle.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Alexis Morneault of Grand Isle, county of Aroostook in the state of Maine, his associates and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to erect and maintain piers and booms on the Saint John river at a point known as Green island, beginning at Denis Leoeque's homestead farm and extending along lots numbers two hundred four, two hundred five, two hundred six, two hundred seven, two hundred eight, two hundred nine, two hundred ten, two hundred eleven, two hundred twelve, two hundred thirteen, two hundred fourteen and two hundred fifteen, in said town of Grand Isle, for the purpose of sorting and holding all logs and lumber intended for use in the manufacture of lumber at said Alexis Morneault's mill; but in no way shall they be constructed so as to impede navigation or to unreasonably obstruct the common use of said river.

Section 2. Said Morneault, his associates and assigns, with their agents, servants and teams, may pass and repass over the granted.

Alexis Morneault anthorized to erect booms and piers on St. John river.

-location.

Right to pass over the shores

Снар. 274

Authorized to make contracts to furnish light

May issue bonds and mortgage property.